
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.  
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 7301  SHEET PILING OF IRON OR STEEL, WHETHER 
OR NOT DRILLED, PUNCHED OR MADE FROM 
ASSEMBLED ELEMENTS; WELDED ANGLES, 
SHAPES AND SECTIONS, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7301.10.00 01 t - Sheet piling 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 7301.20.00 02 .. - Angles, shapes and sections 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7302  RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY TRACK 
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL OF IRON OR 
STEEL, THE FOLLOWING: RAILS, CHECK-
RAILS AND RACK RAILS, SWITCH BLADES, 
CROSSING FROGS, POINT RODS AND OTHER 
CROSSING PIECES, SLEEPERS (CROSS-TIES), 
FISH-PLATES, CHAIRS, CHAIR WEDGES, SOLE 
PLATES (BASE PLATES), RAIL CLIPS, 
BEDPLATES, TIES AND OTHER MATERIAL 
SPECIALIZED FOR JOINTING OR FIXING RAILS: 
 

  

 7302.10.00 03 t -  Rails 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 7302.30.00 05 t  -  Switch blades, crossing frogs, point rods and other 
crossing pieces 

 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 7302.40.00 06 t  - Fish-plates and sole plates 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 7302.90.00 48 t  - Other 
 

 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 
 

 7303.00.00 43 t TUBES, PIPES AND HOLLOW PROFILES, OF 
CAST IRON  
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/4 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7304  TUBES, PIPES AND HOLLOW PROFILES, 
SEAMLESS, OF IRON (OTHER THAN CAST IRON) 
OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7304.1  - Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines: 
 

  

 7304.11.00 30 t - - Of stainless steel 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.19.00 31 t - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.2  -  Casing, tubing and drill pipe, of a kind used in 
drilling for oil or gas: 

 

 
 

 

 7304.22.00 30 t - - Drill pipe of stainless steel 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.23.00  - - Other drill pipe 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Of iron or non-alloy steel:   
  36 t  .Not exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter   
  41 t  .Exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter 

 
  

  39 t  Other 
 

  

 7304.24.00 50 t - - Other, of stainless steel 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.29.00  - - Other  
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Of iron or non-alloy steel:   
  54 t  .Not exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter   
  55 t  .Exceeding 88.9 mm but not exceeding 165.1 mm 

external diameter 
  

  56 t  .Exceeding 165.1 mm external diameter 
 

  

  57 t  Other 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
      Chapter 73/5 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 7304.3  -  Other, of circular cross-section, of iron or non-alloy 
steel: 
 

  

 7304.31.00  - - Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced) 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  59 t  Not exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter 
 

  

  47 t  Exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter 
 

  

 7304.39.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  23 t  Not exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter 
 

  

  26 t  Exceeding 88.9 mm but not exceeding 406.4 mm 
external diameter 

 

  

  27 t  Exceeding 406.4 mm external diameter 
 

  

 7304.4  - Other, of circular cross-section, of stainless steel: 
 

  

 7304.41.00 28 t  - - Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced) 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.49.00 29 t  - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.5  - Other, of circular cross-section, of other alloy steel: 
 

  

 7304.51.00 30 t  - - Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced) 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.59.00 31 t  - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7304.90.00  - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

  33  t Culverts 
 

  

  34  t Other 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/6 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7305  OTHER TUBES AND PIPES (FOR EXAMPLE, 
WELDED, RIVETED OR SIMILARLY CLOSED), 
HAVING CIRCULAR CROSS-SECTIONS, THE 
EXTERNAL DIAMETER OF WHICH EXCEEDS 
406.4 mm, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7305.1  - Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines: 
 

  

 7305.11.00 01 t  - - Longitudinally submerged arc welded 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7305.12.00  - - Other, longitudinally welded 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Of iron or non-alloy steel:   
  02 t  .Not exceeding 508 mm external diameter   
  03 t  .Exceeding 508 mm external diameter 

 
  

  04 t  Other 
 

  

 7305.19.00 38 t - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7305.20.00 52 t - Casing of a kind used in drilling for oil or gas 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7305.3  - Other, welded: 
 

  

 7305.31.00  - - Longitudinally welded 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  74 t  Of iron or non-alloy steel   
  13 t  Other 

 
  

 7305.39.00 39 t - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7305.90.00 17 t - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/7 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 7306  OTHER TUBES, PIPES AND HOLLOW PROFILES 
(FOR EXAMPLE, OPEN SEAM OR WELDED, 
RIVETED OR SIMILARLY CLOSED), OF IRON OR 
STEEL: 
 

  

 7306.1  - Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines: 
 

  

 7306.11.00 23 t - - Welded, of stainless steel 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.19.00  - - Other 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Welded, of iron or non-alloy steel:   
  44 t  .Not exceeding 88.9 mm external diameter   
  45 t  .Exceeding 88.9 mm but not exceeding 165.1 mm 

  external diameter 
  

  46 t  .Exceeding 165.1 mm external diameter 
 

  

  47 t  Other   
 

 7306.2  -  Casing and tubing of a kind used in drilling for oil or 
gas: 

 

  

 7306.21.00 48 t - - Welded, of stainless steel 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.29.00 49 t - - Other 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.30.00  -  Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of iron or 
non-alloy steel 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  30 t  Not exceeding 21 mm external diameter 
 

  

    Exceeding 21 mm but not exceeding 60.3 mm 
external diameter: 

  

  31 t  .Wall thickness not exceeding 2.5 mm   
  32 t  .Wall thickness exceeding 2.5 mm but not 

  exceeding 3.6 mm 
  

  33 t  .Wall thickness exceeding 3.6 mm 
 

  

    Exceeding 60.3 mm but not exceeding 114.3 mm 
external diameter: 

  

  34 t  .Wall thickness not exceeding 3.2 mm   
  35 t  .Wall thickness exceeding 3.2 mm but not  

  exceeding 4.5 mm 
  

  36 t  .Wall thickness exceeding 4.5 mm 
 

  

  37 t  Exceeding 114.3 mm but not exceeding  
 165.1 mm external diameter 

  

  29 t  Exceeding 165.1 mm external diameter 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/8 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7306.40.00 01 t  -  Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of stainless 
steel 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.50.00 45 t -  Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of other alloy 
steel 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.6  - Other, welded, of non-circular cross-section: 
 

  

 7306.61.00  - - Of square or rectangular cross-section 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Of iron or non-alloy steel: 
 .Not exceeding 279.4 mm perimeter: 

  

  21 t   ..Wall thickness not exceeding 2 mm   
  22 t   ..Wall thickness exceeding 2 mm   
  25 t  .Exceeding 279.4 mm perimeter 

 
  

  90 t  Other 
 

  

 7306.69.00 10 t - - Of other non-circular cross-section 
 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7306.90.00 12 t  - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/9 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.10 

  

 7307  TUBE OR PIPE FITTINGS (FOR EXAMPLE, 
COUPLINGS, ELBOWS, SLEEVES), OF IRON OR 
STEEL: 
 

  

 7307.1  - Cast fittings: 
 

  

 7307.11.00 13 No - - Of non-malleable cast iron 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.19.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  47 No  Of malleable cast iron   
  48 No  Of cast steel 

 
  

 7307.2  - Other, of stainless steel: 
 

  

 7307.21.00 17 No - - Flanges 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.22.00 55 No - - Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.23.00 20 No - - Butt welding fittings 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.29.00 49 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.9  - Other: 
 

  

 7307.91.00 23 No - - Flanges 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.92.00 50 No - - Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.93.00 26 t  - - Butt welding fittings 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7307.99.00 51 .. - - Other 
 

 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/10 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7308  STRUCTURES (EXCLUDING PREFABRICATED 
BUILDINGS OF 9406.00.00) AND PARTS OF 
STRUCTURES (FOR EXAMPLE, BRIDGES AND 
BRIDGE-SECTIONS, LOCK-GATES, TOWERS, 
LATTICE MASTS, ROOFS, ROOFING 
FRAMEWORKS, DOORS AND WINDOWS AND 
THEIR FRAMES AND THRESHOLDS FOR 
DOORS, SHUTTERS, BALUSTRADES, PILLARS 
AND COLUMNS), OF IRON OR STEEL; PLATES, 
RODS, ANGLES, SHAPES, SECTIONS, TUBES AND 
THE LIKE, PREPARED FOR USE IN 
STRUCTURES, OF IRON OR STEEL: 
 

  

 7308.10.00 01 .. - Bridges and bridge-sections 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7308.20.00  - Towers and lattice masts 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  03 t 
 

Tubular, whether or not tapered 
 

  

  04 t 
 

Other   

 7308.30.00   -Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for 
doors 

 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  04 t 
 

Of stainless steel   

   Other   
  05 t .Windows and their frames   
  06 t .Thresholds for doors   
  07  t 

 
.Other 
 

  

 7308.40.00 05 t -  Equipment for scaffolding, shuttering, propping or 
pit-propping 

 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/11 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  S Operative 1/7/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7308.90.00 

  
 
                  

 

R.9 

 

 

- Other 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

   Columns, pillars, posts and beams, girders, bracing, 
gantries, brackets, struts, ties and similar structural 
units: 

  

   .Roll formed structures:   

  52       t ..Hot rolled   

  53       t 
 

..Plated or coated with zinc or with aluminium-zinc 
alloys, of a thickness less than 1.2 mm 

  

  54       t ..Plated or coated with zinc or with aluminium-zinc 
alloys, of a thickness of 1.2 mm or more 

  

  55       t ..Other 

 

  

  56       t .Other 

 

  

  57       t Steel grating, stairways and treads   

  58       t Racking and shelving   

  59       t Sheet-metal roofing, siding, flooring and roof 
drainage equipment (or rainwater goods) 

  

  60       t Handrails and stanchions   

  62       t Guard rails and road barriers, prepared for use on 
bridges and roads 

  

  63       t Sectional components, prepared for use in towers and 
lattice masts 

  

  64       t Lintels, prepared for use with doors and windows   

  65       t      Other 
 

  

  
 
7309.00.00 

 
 
07 No 

 
 
RESERVOIRS, TANKS, VATS AND SIMILAR 
CONTAINERS FOR ANY MATERIAL (OTHER 
THAN COMPRESSED OR LIQUEFIED GAS), OF 
IRON OR STEEL, OF A CAPACITY EXCEEDING 
300 L, WHETHER OR NOT LINED OR HEAT-
INSULATED, BUT NOT FITTED WITH 
MECHANICAL OR THERMAL EQUIPMENT  
 

  
 
5% 
 

 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 73/12 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/15 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 or 11 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean and Japanese 

originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

 

 7310  TANKS, CASKS, DRUMS, CANS, BOXES AND 
SIMILAR CONTAINERS, FOR ANY MATERIAL 
(OTHER THAN COMPRESSED OR LIQUEFIED GAS), 
OF IRON OR STEEL, OF A CAPACITY NOT 
EXCEEDING 300 L, WHETHER OR NOT LINED OR 
HEAT-INSULATED, BUT NOT FITTED WITH 
MECHANICAL OR THERMAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 

 7310.10.00 08 No - Of a capacity of 50 L or more 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 

DCT:5% 
 7310.2  - Of a capacity of less than 50 L: 

 
 

 7310.21.00 50 No - - Cans which are to be closed by soldering or crimping 
 

5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 
 7310.29.00 10 No - - Other 

 
5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 
 7311.00.00  CONTAINERS FOR COMPRESSED OR LIQUEFIED 

GAS, OF IRON OR STEEL 
 

5% 

 

  12 No  Cryogenic 
 

 

    Seamless:  
  13 No  .Not exceeding 15 kg water capacity  
  14 No  .Exceeding 15 kg water capacity 

 
 

    Other:  
  15 No  .Not exceeding 5 kg water capacity  
  16 No  .Exceeding 5 kg but not exceeding 15 kg water 

  capacity 
 

  19 No  .Exceeding 15 kg water capacity 
 

 

 
 7312  STRANDED WIRE, ROPES, CABLES, PLAITED 

BANDS, SLINGS AND THE LIKE, OF IRON OR 
STEEL, NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED:  
 

 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 




